
  

Issued on Friday 22 March 2024                           Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

ADJOURNED PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Monday 25 March 2024 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, 

Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 

urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

7. Disclosures of lobbying   

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

9. 23/504640/FULL Mote Park Kiosk, Willow Way, Maidstone, Kent  1 - 7 

10. 23/505669/TPOA 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor Flat 1, Church 
Street, Maidstone, Kent  

8 - 16 

11. 5012/2023/TPO St Mary's Church, Old Ashford Road, Lenham, 

Maidstone, Kent  

17 - 25 

12. 23/505231/NMAMD & 23/505593/NMAMD Heather House, 
Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent  

26 - 33 



 
 

13. Appeal Decisions  34 - 37 

14. Discussion Item on Residential Development in the Countryside 

- Appeal Decisions Attached to Aid Discussion  

38 - 65 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 

 
The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 

for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 

refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 

call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 
 

 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery
Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution
or civil proceedings. The Maidstone Borough Council
Licence No. AC0000807001 2024. Scale 1:7000

23/504640/FULL

Mote Park Kiosk, Willow Way, Maidstone,
Kent ME15 7RN

Lake

Pitch and Putt Course

Mote Park

Foster Clark Estate

Playing Field

1

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO: 23/504640/FULL 
  
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Change of use of existing kiosk and WC building to storage and changing rooms. 

Erection of single storey side extension, including replacement of flat roof with a new 
pitched roof and associated landscaping works. 
  
ADDRESS: Mote Park Kiosk, Willow Way, Maidstone, ME15 7RN 
  
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE PERMISSION 
 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The proposed uses are associated with the management of Mote Park and 
recreational activities so are acceptable.  

 
The natural slate pitch roof would enhance Mote Park (Grade II Registered Park and 
Garden) and the extensions to the building would not cause any harm.  

 
A single tree would be removed but it would be replaced and the loss of an area of 

grass for a surfaced access to the building would not harm the historic Park.  
 
The proposals are therefore in accordance w
[...]
The natural slate pitch roof would enhance Mote Park and the extensions 
would not cause harm. A single tree would be removed but replaced and the 

loss of an area of grass would not harm the historic Park. The development 
would not have a harmful impact upon the Local Wildlife Site. 

 
7.02 The proposals are therefore in accordance with policies SP18, DM1, DM3, and 

DM4 of the Local Plan and draft policies LPRSP14(A), LPRSP14(B), LPRSP15, 

and LPRENV1 of the LPR, and permission is recommended subject to 
conditions.  

 
 

5



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

 

 

8 RECOMMENDATION  
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions 
with delegated authority to the Head of Development Management to be able 
to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or informatives in 

line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee: 

 
 CONDITIONS: 

Time Limit (Full Permission) 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
Approved Plans & Compliance 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

 
PL/707/03 RevA 

PL/707/01 RevA 
PL/707/02 RevB 
 

Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved and to ensure a 
high-quality development. 

 
3. The bricks to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

extensions hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
Pre-Commencement 
 

4. No development shall take place until an Arboricultural Method Statement 
(AMS) in accordance with the current edition of BS 5837 has been submitted to 

and approved 
[...]
or the loss of an existing tree. 
 

Pre-occupation 
 
8. The bat and bird boxes shown on drawing no. PL/707/02 RevB shall be installed 

before the first occupation/use of the building and thereafter maintained. 
 

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity enhancement. 
 
9. The development shall not be occupied until details of any external lighting has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 

thereafter retained. 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

 

7



23/505669/TPOA - 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor, Flat 1 Church Street, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1LY
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 11/3/2024 at 14:43 PM by RebeccaB1

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

8

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee Report 

21 March 2024 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

CASE REFERENCE: 23/505669/TPOA 

ADDRESS: 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor Flat 1 Church Street, Maidstone, Kent. ME14 

1LY  

PROPOSAL: 

TPO application to: Holly (T4) install a 3 way cobra system, Ash (T9) sever Ivy and 

deadwood, Cherry (T12) reduce large limb over footpath by 1m and deadwood and removal 

of two Ash (T13 and T15), 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Application Permitted – subject to CONDITIONS / REASONS and INFORMATIVES 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

The works are considered acceptable arboricultural management.  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

Maidstone Council is the applicant.  

PARISH: Unparished WARD: High Street 

APPLICANT: Maidstone Borough Council AGENT: Qualitree Services 

CASE OFFICER: Paul Hegley (MBC) SITE VISIT DATE: 18.01.2024 

DATE VALID: CONSULTATION EXPIRY: DECISION DUE: 

13.12.2023 08.01.2024 07.02.2024 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Planning: 

23/505669/TPOA - TPO application to: Holly (T4) install a 3 way cobra system, Ash 

(T9) sever Ivy and deadwood, Cherry (T12) reduce large limb over footpath by 1m and 

deadwood and removal of two Ash (T13 and T15), - Pending Decision -  

TA/0046/04 - An application for consent to remove stem and Basal suckers on 17 no. 

Lime Trees; All trees subject to Tree Preservation Order No. 32 of 1973 - Approved - 

07.05.2004 

Enforcement: 

ENF/12533 - Enforcement Enquiry - Pre Application Advice Closed - 26.10.2015 

Appeals: 

None 

 

9



Planning Committee Report 

21 March 2024 

 

MAIN REPORT 

1. DESCRIPTION OF TREES 

1.01 The trees subject to this application are located around the site boundary against 

the boundary fence line adjacent to the driveway and pavement of Trinity Foyer. 

1.02 The Holly (Listed T4) is a triple stem mature Holly with a potentially weak fork at 

approximately 1m. The proposal is to install a bracing system to stabilise the tree. 

1.03 The mature Ash (T9) is ivy clad and has some deadwood. The proposal is to remove 

the ivy to allow for tree inspection. 

1.04 The Cherry (T12) is a mature tree extending out over the pavement and road, 

potentially obstructing the road to larger vehicular traffic. The proposal is to prune 

the branches overhanging the road by 1M. 

1.05 The remaining two Ash (T13 & T15) are proposed to be removed. These are semi 

mature self-seeded trees that have established in very close proximity to the metal 

railing fence and are also in close proximity to two adjacent semi mature Small 

Leaved Lime trees of good form and condition. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.01 The application seeks consent to carry out the following works: 

• Holly (T4) install a 3 way cobra bracing system 

• Ash (T9) sever Ivy and deadwood 

• Cherry (T12) reduce large limb over footpath by 1m and deadwood. 

• Removal of two Ash (T13 and T15) 

3. PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 

3.01 Tree Preservation Order No.: 

Tree Preservation Order No. 32 of 1973 under Section 60 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1971. 

Group of Trees - G1 comprising 4 Holly, 3 Lime  

Group of Trees 
[...]

provisional basis, following the submission of a 6 week notification (section 211 notice) 

18



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

to fell a Thuja tree growing within the grounds of St Marys Church, Lenham that lies 

within Lenham Conservation Area.  

1.02 The main reasons sited in the application for the removal of the Thuja was because of 

signs of disease, root rotting and its size so close to the main road and adjacent property 

Forge House. Following an inspection by the Councils arboriculturalist on 1st August 2023 

the Thuja did not display any signs of disease or decay to justify its removal, so in 

accordance with the current regulations it was considered expedient to make it subject 

to a TPO to prevent its removal.  A copy of TPO No. 5012/2023/TPO is attached at 

Appendix A of this report. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF TREES  

2.01 The Thuja tree (Western Red Cedar) subject to TPO 5012/2023/TPO is located within the 

grounds of St Mary’s Church, Lenham. It is growing within a small, unmaintained area of 

the churchyard, some 0.8m from the low stone and flint boundary wall, on the northern 

boundary, adjacent to Forge House. 

 

2.02 It is of good form and prominent from both the churchyard and Old Ashford Road as seen 

in photo 1 below. 

Photo 1 – View of the Thuja from Old Ashford Road 

 

19



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

 

3. OBJECTIONS 

3.01 One objection has been received by Lenham Parish Council to the making of the TPO, 

which has been summarised below. 

3.02 Objections Summary: 

Lenham Parish Council wish to object to the proposed Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 

the Thuja tree in St Mary’s churchyard, Lenham. The following points outline the 

reasons for this objection:  

 
1. The tree is in the Lenham Village Conservation area and is therefore already protected, 

it cannot be touched without the approval of Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) – a TPO 

is superfluous.  

2. The tree is a thuja (W
[...]
nt amenity 

value. 

5. No evidence has been provided to suggest the tree’s growing location/ground 

conditions will have a bearing on its future stability which is deemed to be good when 

inspected.  

6 No evidence has been provided to indicate that root growth from the Thuja will cause 

disturbance of the graves and could also impact on the structural integrity of Grade 

2* listed Forge House, the church wall, and the listed mounting block.  

7. CONCLUSION 

7.01 The objections raised by the Parish Council are not considered sufficient reasons not to 

confirm the TPO or raise sufficient doubt to question its validity. The Thuja tree is 

considered to have significant amenity value so its loss would erode the mature and 

verdant landscape of the area by a marked degree and would thus give rise to significant 

harm to its character and appearance. Therefore, it is considered expedient to confirm 

the TPO to secure its long-term retention/protection.   

8. RECOMMENDATION 

CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 5012/2023/TPO without MODIFICATION as 

per the attached Order. 

Case Officer: Paul Hegley (MBC) Date: 04.03.2024 

 

Note: Tree Officer assessments are based on the condition of the trees on the day of 

inspection. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that the assessments are accurate, it 
should be noted that the considerations necessary for determining 
applications/notifications may be able to be made off-site and, in any case, no climbing 

or internal inspections or excavations of the root areas have been undertaken. As such, 
these comments should not be considered an indication of safety. 

  

21



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A – Copy of Tree Preservation order No. 5012/2023/TPO  
 

22



1 

Tree Preservation Order 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

The Tree Preservation Order No. 5012/2023/TPO 

Location: St. Mary’s Church Old Ashford Road Lenham Maidstone Kent ME17 2PX 
[...]
s 12th day of October 2023 

Authorised Officer to sign in that behalf 
Rob Jarman  
Head of Development Management 
Maidstone Borough Council 

APPENDIX A

23



2 

SCHEDULE 

Specification of trees 

The Tree Preservation Order No. 5012/2023/TPO 

Location: St. Mary’s Church Old Ashford Road Lenham Maidstone Kent ME17 2PX 

Trees specified individually 

(encircled in black on the map) 

Reference on map Description Situation 

T1 Thuja (Western Red 
Cedar) 

Located along the 
northern boundary of St 
Mary’s Churchyard 
Lenham 

Trees specified by reference to an area 

(within a dotted black line on the map) 

Reference on map Description Situation 

NONE 

Groups of trees 

(within a broken black line on the map) 

Reference on map Description Situation 

NONE 

Woodlands 

(within a continuous black line on the map) 

Reference on map Description Situation 

NONE 

APPENDIX A

24



APPENDIX A

25



23/505593/NMAMD & 23/505231/NMAMD - Heather House, Bicknor Road, 
Maidstone, Kent ME15 9PS Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 8/3/2024 at 15:43 PM by RebeccaB1 © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

26

Agenda Item 12



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

Relevant Planning History  

 

22/500222/FULL - Demolition of Heather House Community Centre and construction of a 

New Community Centre to include changing rooms and storage related to the Sports use of 

Parkwood Recreation Ground and change of use of part of site to Parkwood Recreation 

Ground. Demolition of the Pavilion Building and erection of 11no. dwellings on the site of 

the Pavilion and partly on adjacent Parkwood Recreation Ground. Both with associated 

parking, vehicular and pedestrian access and landscaping - Approved 01.06.2023 

 

23/504215/SUB - Submission of details to discharge condition 17 - Preliminary Ecological 

Appraisal, Subject to 22/500222/FULL (new Community Centre and erection of 11 houses) 

- Approved 10.11.2023 

REFERENCES: (A) 23/505231/NMAMD & (B) 23/505593/NMAMD 

PROPOSAL: 

 

(A) Non Material Amendment to Condition 30 (drainage) of 22/500222/FULL: Demolition 

of Heather House Community Centre and construction of a New Community Centre to 

include changing rooms and storage related to the Sports use of Parkwood Recreation 

Ground and change of use of part of site to Parkwood Recreation Ground. Demolition of 

the Pavilion Building and erection of 11no. dwellings on the site of the Pavilion and 

partly on adjacent Parkwood Recreation Ground. Both with associated parking, 

vehicular and pedestrian access and landscaping 

 

(B) Non Material Amendment: canopy projection reduction to community centre, internal 

road alignment to the residential site and elevational and layout changes to the 

residential plots - 22/500222/FULL: Demolition of Heather House Community Centre 

and construction of a New Community Centre to include changing rooms and storage 

related to the Sports use of Parkwood Recreation Ground and change of use of part of 

site to Parkwood Recreation Ground 

 
 
ADDRESS: Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 9PS   

RECOMMENDATION:  

(A) Grant Non-Material Amendment 

 

(B) Grant Non-Material Amendment  

 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

 

When considered cumulatively, it is considered that the proposed changes are of a scale and 

nature that they fall within the remit of Non Material Amendments to the parent permission, 

22/500222/FULL as approved on 1 June 2023  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

The applicant is Maidstone Borough Council 

WARD: 

Park Wood 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Unparished 

APPLICANT: Maidstone 

Borough Council 

AGENT: Chartway Group 

CASE OFFICER: 

Sean Scott 

VALIDATION DATE: 

14/12/23 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

11/01/24 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    No 

27



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

 

23/504352/SUB - Sub
[...]
ondition 16 (ecological management 

plan) of planning application 22/500222/FULL (new Community Centre and erection of 11 

houses) - Approved 24.01.2024 

 

23/504841/SUB - Submission of details to discharge condition 27 (landscape scheme) of 

planning application 22/500222/FULL (new Community Centre and erection of 11 houses) 

- Pending Decision  

 

23/504873/SUB - Submission of Details pursuant to condition 15 (Biodiversity Net Gain 

Report) of application 22/500222/FULL - Approved 24.01.2024 

 

MAIN REPORT 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

1.01 The site comprises of 2 separate areas within the Parkwood area of Maidstone:  

Heather House and the Pavilion which are both Council owned buildings adjacent to 

the Council owned Parkwood Recreation Ground. 

28



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

1.02 The existing Pavilion building is the northernmost and is single storey and mainly 

flat roofed. It was originally occupied by the Royal British Legion, now being a 

licensed bar/social area and changing room facilities used by 2 rugby clubs (who 

also use the recreation ground sports pitches). 

1.03 The Pavilion fronts Bicknor Road, close to the redevelopment scheme at Wallis 

Avenue/Longshaw Road, part of which is up to 4 storeys high. To the north are 

adjoining bungalows at Rosemary Gardens. The western and southern boundaries 

are to Parkwood Recreation Ground. 

1.04 As shown in the history section of this report planning permission 

(22/500222/FULL) was granted in June 2023 for demolition of Heather House 

Community Centre and construction of a New Community Centre to include 

changing rooms and storage related to the Sports use of Parkwood Recreation 

Ground and change of use of part of site to Parkwood Recreation Ground. 

Demolition of the Pavilion Building and erection of 11no. dwellings on the site of the 

Pavilion and partly on adjacent Parkwood Recreation Ground. Both with associated 

parking, vehicular and pedestrian access and landscaping. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.01 Following the approval of the parent application, further technical reviews have 

been undertaken which mean that amendments to the proposals will be necessary. 

NMA (A): 

2.02 Relates to the community centre part of the application site. The drainage scheme 

has been redesigned to make cost efficiencies, by including a shallower attenuation 

system (which includes permeable paving and permavoid attenuation crates) and 

removing the need for a pumping station. Additionally, the redesigned drainage will 

avoid the root protection area of protected trees.  

NMA (B): 

2.03 For the residential scheme the following amendments are sought: 

• canopy projection reduction to community centre; 

• internal road alignment to the residential site; and  

• elevational and layout changes to the residential plots. 

3. POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

Maidstone Borough Local Plan (2011-2031): SS1, SP1, SP19, SP20, ID1, DM1, 

DM3, DM6, DM12; DM19, DM20; DM2; and DM23 

Kent Waste and Minerals Plan (amended 2020) 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Supplementary Planning Documents: Maidstone Building for Life; Affordable and 

Local Needs Housing 

3.01 Local Plan Review: 

3.02 On 8 March 2024, the Council received the Final Report on the Examination of the 

Maidstone Borough Local Plan Review prepared by the Planning Inspector. The 

29



Planning Committee Report 

21st March 2024 

 

Inspector’s Report concludes that the Maidstone Borough Local Plan Review is 

sound, subject to the main modifications being incorporated. 

3.03 Following publication of the March committee papers, the next stages for the LPR 

are the Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy Advisory 

Committee on the 18 March 2024 and Cabinet on the 19 March 2024.  It is 

anticipated that Council adopts the LPR on 20 March 2024.  

3.04 If adopted on the 20 March 2024, at the time of
[...]
ng (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 requires special regard to be had to the desirability of preserving a listed 
building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest 

which it possesses when dealing with planning applications. Paragraph 199 of 
the Framework states that when considering the impact of a proposed 
development on the significance of a designated asset, great weight should be 

given to the asset’s conservation; the more important the asset, the greater 
the weight should be.  

22. I have considered the effect on the Grade II Listed Building Beaux Aires 
Farmhouse which is within the vicinity of the site. Beaux Aires Farmhouse is 
contained within its own landscaping, as such, even developed, the site would 

not have a significant impact on how the listed building would be appreciated 
or the elements that form its setting.  Therefore, I conclude that the 

development would not result in harm to the setting of the listed building 
Beaux Aires Farmhouse. 

Conclusion 

23. In conclusion, whilst I have found no demonstrable harm to the character and 
appearance of the area, in the absence of sufficient evidence to the contrary, 

the proposal would potentially cause unacceptable harm to protected species.  

24. The proposal would therefore conflict with the development plan and there are 
no other considerations, including the Framework, that outweigh this conflict. 

For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

G Pannell  

INSPECTOR 
 

65

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	9 23/504640/FULL Mote Park Kiosk, Willow Way, Maidstone, Kent
	23/504640/FULL Committee Report

	10 23/505669/TPOA 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor Flat 1, Church Street, Maidstone, Kent
	23/505669/TPOA - 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor, Flat 1 Church Street, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1LY
	23/505669/TPOA Committee Report

	11 5012/2023/TPO St Mary's Church, Old Ashford Road, Lenham, Maidstone, Kent
	5012/2023/TPO - St Mary's Church, Old Ashford Road, Lenham, Maidstone, Kent ME17 2PX
	5012/2023/TPO Committee Report
	5012/2023/TPO Appendix A

	12 23/505231/NMAMD & 23/505593/NMAMD Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent
	23/505593/NMAMD - Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9PS
	23/505593/NMAMD Committee Report

	13 Appeal Decisions
	14 Discussion Item on Residential Development in the Countryside - Appeal Decisions Attached to Aid Discussion
	West View Appeal Decision
	Anerly Appeal Decision
	Cocketts Appeal Decision






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2024 ADJOURNED 
TO 25 MARCH 2024 

 

Present 25 March 2024: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Jeffery, Kimmance, Perry and 

Russell 
 

 
283. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors English, Riordan and D 
Wilkinson. 

 
284. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

285. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
286. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were no items withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

287. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman said that he intended to take any update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and any verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

288. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Perry stated that since he had taken part in the Cabinet’s decision-

making regarding the Heather House and Pavilion Building sites, he would 
withdraw from the meeting when applications 23/505231/NMAMD and 

23/505593/NMAMD were discussed. 
 

Councillor Russell stated that since the Mote Park kiosk formed part of her Cabinet 
portfolio, she would address the Committee and then withdraw from the meeting 
when application 23/504640/FULL was discussed. 

 
Councillor Russell also stated that since the schemes were within the scope of her 

Cabinet portfolio, she would withdraw from the meeting when applications 
23/505231/NMAMD and 23/505593/NMAMD were discussed. 
 

 



 

2 
 

289. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillor Harwood stated that he had been lobbied on item 10 (23/505669/TPOA 
– 20 The Trinity Foyer, First Floor Flat 1, Church Street, Maidstone, Kent). 

 
290. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

291. 23/504640/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING KIOSK AND WC BUILDING TO 
STORAGE AND CHANGING ROOMS. ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE 

EXTENSION, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF FLAT ROOF WITH A NEW PITCHED 
ROOF AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING WORKS - MOTE PARK KIOSK, WILLOW 
WAY, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Having stated that the building which was the subject of the application formed 
part of her Cabinet portfolio, Councillor Russell addressed the Committee and then 

withdrew from the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 
 

An additional condition requiring the installation of a solar PV panel on the 
roof of the building. 

 
The amendment of conditions 5 and 7 (Replacement Tree) to require the 
provision of two replacement trees (1 x Common Alder and 1 x Dutch Elm 

Disease Resistant Elm) one just to the north of the building and one to the 
southeast. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 

informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 7 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

292. 23/505669/TPOA - TPO APPLICATION TO: HOLLY (T4) INSTALL A 3 WAY COBRA 
SYSTEM, ASH (T9) SEVER IVY AND DEADWOOD, CHERRY (T12) REDUCE LARGE 

LIMB OVER FOOTPATH BY 1M AND DEADWOOD AND REMOVAL OF TWO ASH (T13 
AND T15) - 20 THE TRINITY FOYER, FIRST FLOOR, FLAT 1, CHURCH STREET, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted for works to the Holly (T4), the Ash (T9) and the 
Cherry (T12) subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report 

with the exception of informative no.4. 



 

3 
 

2. That permission to remove the two Ash trees (T13 and T15) be refused, but 

they should be kept under review, with an informative advising the applicant 
that consideration be given to pollarding the trees to prolong their life.   

 

Voting: 7 – For 1 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

293. 5012/2023/TPO - MATURE THUJA TREE LOCATED ALONG THE NORTHERN 
BOUNDARY OF ST MARY'S CHURCH - ST MARY'S CHURCH, OLD ASHFORD ROAD, 
LENHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 

concerning Tree Preservation Order No.5012/2023/TPO which was made on 12 
October 2023 on a provisional basis following the submission of a six-week 
notification to fell a Thuja tree growing within the grounds of St Mary’s Church, 

Lenham.  It was noted that: 
 

• The main reasons given in the application for the removal of the Thuja were 
due to signs of disease, root rotting and its size so close to the road and 
adjacent property, Forge House.  An inspection by the Council’s arboriculturist 

found that the Thuja did not display any signs of disease or decay to justify its 
removal so, in accordance with the regulations, it was considered expedient to 

make the tree the subject of a Tree Preservation Order to prevent its removal. 
 
• An objection had been received from Lenham Parish Council to the making of 

the Order.  The points raised in the objection by the Parish Council were not 
considered sufficient reasons to not confirm the TPO or to raise sufficient 

doubt to question its validity.  The Thuja tree was considered to have 
significant amenity value so its loss would erode the mature and verdant 

landscape of the area by a marked degree and give rise to significant harm to 
its character and appearance.  It was, therefore, considered expedient to 
confirm the TPO to secure its long-term retention/protection. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No.5012/2023/TPO be confirmed 

without modification as per the Order attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
294. (A)  23/505231/NMAMD & (B) 23/505593/NMAMD - HEATHER HOUSE, BICKNOR 

ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
(A) Non-material amendment to Condition 30 (drainage) of 22/500222/FULL : 

Demolition of Heather House Community Centre and construction of a New 
Community Centre to include changing rooms and storage related to the 

Sports use of Parkwood Recreation Ground and change of use of part of site 
to Parkwood Recreation Ground. Demolition of the Pavilion Building and 
erection of 11no. dwellings on the site of the Pavilion and partly on adjacent 

Parkwood Recreation Ground. Both with associated parking, vehicular and 
pedestrian access and landscaping. 

(B) Non-Material Amendment: canopy projection reduction to community centre, 
internal road alignment to the residential site and elevational and layout 
changes to the residential plots - 22/500222/FULL : Demolition of Heather 

House Community Centre and construction of a New Community Centre to 
include changing rooms and storage related to the Sports use of Parkwood 



 

4 
 

Recreation Ground and change of use of part of site to Parkwood Recreation 

Ground. 
 
Having stated that he had taken part in the Cabinet’s decision-making regarding 

the Heather House and Pavilion Building sites, Councillor Perry withdrew from the 
meeting when these applications were discussed. 

 
Having stated that these schemes were in the scope of her Cabinet portfolio, 
Councillor Russell withdrew from the meeting when they were discussed. 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Non-Material Amendment under ref. 23/505231/NMAMD be 
granted. 

 
2. That the Non-Material Amendment under ref. 23/505593/NMAMD be 

granted. 

 
Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
295. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
296. DISCUSSION ITEM ON RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE COUNTRYSIDE  

 

At the start of the discussion on this item, the Head of Development Management 
provided context focusing on countryside policy changes and inconsistency in 

Planning Inspector assessment of harm which was likely to be compounded by 
updated Local Plan wording lowering the bar of harm to “significant”.  Reference 
was made to Planning Inspectors finding no harm or rarely finding significant 

harm and the increased use of Landscape and Visual Impact Assessments (LVIAs) 
to measure harm to the landscape. 

 
It was suggested that the way forward was to commission a new Maidstone 
Landscape Character Assessment (LCA).  The current LCA was twelve years old 

and did not identify the intrinsic value of the countryside for openness or value 
the morphology of settlements.  Whilst it did identify key features of local 

landscape character areas, it did not specify whether these were positive or 
negative influences, which enabled negative characteristics to be identified and 
replicated by developers as being in-keeping with existing character. 

 
During the discussion, reference was made to the need to engage with Members 

(Planning Committee), Parish Councils and local farmers in the development of 
the new document.  It was suggested that a complete re-assessment should be 
undertaken, resources should be allocated to it and a date should be set for the 

document to be reviewed. 
 



 

5 
 

The Committee agreed that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development be requested to investigate in conjunction with the 
Planning Committee as practitioners the development of a Supplementary 
Planning Document to replace the 2012 Maidstone Landscape Character 

Assessment as a result of the recent Local Plan Review. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development be requested to investigate in conjunction with the Planning 
Committee as practitioners the development of a Supplementary Planning 

Document to replace the 2012 Maidstone Landscape Character Assessment as a 
result of the recent Local Plan Review. 

 
Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

297. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.00 p.m. to 7.50 p.m. 
 
 


